
 

 

COST	Action	TU1203	
Crime	Prevention	Through	Urban	Design	And	Planning		
German	Case	Study	in	Hannover:	Interdisciplinary	Planning	

Culture	for	New	Developments	and	Constructions	
	

19th	April	2016 

 
Venue:  

Neues	Rathaus	(New	Town	Hall)	
Trammplatz,	30159	Hannover	
Room	Mosaiksaal,	1st	Floor	

	
In	the	near	of	Underground	Station	“Markthalle	/	Landtag”	Lines	3,7,9		
or	U	Station	“Aegidientorplatz”	of	City	Railway	Lines	1,2,4,5,6,10,17 

 

8:15	 Registration,	welcome	coffee	

8:30	 Opening	of	the	Student	Showcase	–	Exposition	of	Student	Research	
Projects	

	 “Analysis	of	Housing	Stocks	in	Hannover	with	the	Pattern	Language	of	C.	
Alexander	and	Criteria	of	CP-UDP	”	–	Students	of	the	Faculty	of	Architecture		
and	Landscape,	Department	Sociology	of	Planning	and	Architecture,	Leibniz	
University	Hannover			

9:00	 Adress	of	Welcome	

	 Thomas	Herrmann,	Mayor	of	Hannover		
Antje	Niewisch-Lennartz,	Minister	of	Justice	of	Lower	Saxony		
Prof.	Dr.	Ute	I.	Haas,	Chairwoman	of	the	Crime	Prevention	Council	of	Lower	
Saxony	
Uwe	Kolmey,	President	of	Lower	Saxony	State	Office	of	Criminal	Investigation	
	

	 Chairing:	Susanne	Wolter,	Crime	Prevention	Council	of	Lower	Saxony	

9:45	 Crime	Prevention	in	Germany	–	An	Overview	

	 Erich	Marks,	Crime	Prevention	Council	of	Lower	Saxony	

10:15	 Outcome	of	the	Partnership	for	Crime	Prevention	Through	Urban	Design	
and	Planning	in	Lower	Saxony	

	 Introduction:	The	Strategic	Frame	for	New	Development	and	Construction	
Prof.	Dr.	Herbert	Schubert,	TH	Cologne	–	University	of	Technology,	Sciences,	Arts	

	 New	Planning	Culture	for	CP-UDP	–	first	steps:	The	Example	of	Gilde	Carré		
Dr.	Anke	Schröder,	LKA/Lower	Saxony	State	Office	of	Criminal	Investigation		

11:00	 Photocall	in	front	of	the	Town	Hall	
Coffee	Break	with	the	option	to	look	at	the	Student	Showcase		

In	cooperation	with:	



 

	

	

	

	

11:30	 New	Standard	of	Primary	Crime	Prevention	in	New	Urban	Development	

	 Second	Generation:	Example	of	Forum	Herrenhäuser	Market	
Karin	Kellner,	KSW	kellner		schleich		wunderling	architects	+	urban	designers		

	 Third	Generation:	Example	of	Development	Area	“Eichenpark”,	Langenhagen	
Carsten	Hettwer,	Head	of	the	Department	of	Urban	Development,	City	of	
Langenhagen		

12:15	 German	Best	Practices	–	presented	by	DEFUS/German-European	Forum	
for	Urban	Security	
Janina	Hentschel,	City	of	Augsburg	&	Tanja	Schwarzer,	City	of	Düsseldorf	
Introduction:	Dr.	Martin	Schairer,	Mayor	of	Stuttgart		

13:00	 Light	Lunch	with	the	option	to	look	at	the	Student	Showcase	

14:00	 Field	Trip	to	the	sites	of	the	case	study	

	 Travel	by	City	Railway	Line	9	from	Underground	Station	“Waterloo”	to	Station	“Lindener	
Markt”	

14:30	 Gilde	Carré	in	Hannover	Linden,	Public	Space	Am	Küchengarten	and	
Ihme	Centre	
Guides:	Dirk	Behrmann	&	Dr.	Anke	Schröder,	LKA/Lower	Saxony	State	Office	of	
Criminal	Investigation;	Mirella	Mikolajewska,	OSTLAND	Housing	Corporation	

	 Travel	by	City	Railway	Line	10	from	Station	“Küchengarten”	to	Station	“Steintor”	

16:15	 Security	in	Public	Transport		
Short	Stop	in	Underground	Station	“Steintor”;	Guide:	Steffen	Guder,	Protec	
Service,	Security-/Facilitymanagement	of	üstra/Hannover	Transport	Company	

	 Travel	by	City	Railway	Line	4/5	from	Station	“Steintor”	to	Station	“Herrenhäuser	Markt”	

17:00	 Forum	Herrenhäuser	Market	–	Hannover	Herrenhausen,	Herrenhäuser	
Straße	
Guides:	Karin	Kellner,	KSW	kellner		schleich		wunderling	architects	+	urban	
designers;	Sascha	Scheller,	LKA/Lower	Saxony	State	Office	of	Criminal	
Investigation;	Constantin	Heinze,	WGH/Housing	Corporation	Herrenhausen	

18:00	 Return	to	Downtown	Area	

	 Travel	by	City	Railway	Line	4/5		

	

19:30	 Dinner	at	own	expenses		
Restaurant	“bell’ARTE”,	Sprengel	Museum,	Kurt-Schwitters-Platz 1, 30169 
Hannover	


